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PROSPECTIVE INFORMATION
A number of the matters and subject areas discussed in this Form 10-Q contain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities 

Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements may be identified by the use of forward-looking words or phrases such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “could,” “expect,” 
“intend,” “may,” “planned,” “potential,” “should,” “will,” and “would,” or the negative of these terms or words of similar meaning. These statements include expected 
future financial results, product offerings, global expansion, liquidity needs, financing ability, planned capital expenditures, management’s or the Company’s 
expectations and beliefs, and similar matters discussed in this Form 10-Q. The discussion of such matters and subject areas contained herein is qualified by the 
inherent risks and uncertainties surrounding future expectations generally, and also may materially differ from the Company’s actual future experience. 

The Company’s business, operations and financial performance are subject to certain risks and uncertainties, which could result in material differences in 
actual results from the Company’s current expectations, including: 

•an uncertain economic environment and inflationary conditions coupled with the cyclical nature of the automotive industry may adversely affect global vehicle 
production and demand for our products; 
•we operate in a highly competitive market and technological developments within our sphere of offerings are rapidly evolving;
•changes in customer purchasing actions, warranty provisions and product recall policies could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 
condition;
•work stoppages within our operations or at the location of our key customers as a result of labor disputes could adversely impact our business, results of 
operations and financial condition;
•delays and restrictions impacting the import of goods and components stemming from heightened security procedures or changes in policies implemented by the 
U.S. Government related to U.S.-Mexico border crossings could have a negative effect on our business; 
•an increase in the volume and scope of product returns or customer cost reimbursement actions could adversely impact our business, results of operations and 
financial condition; 
•our ability to manage changes in the costs of operations, warranty claims, adverse business and operational issues could be affected by a material global supply 
chain and logistics disruption; 
•future shortages in the supply of semiconductor chips and other matters adversely impacting the timing, availability and costs of material component parts and raw 
materials for the production of our products could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition;
•macroeconomic and geopolitical conditions, including regional conflicts, could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition; 
•interruptions to our information security management systems and cybersecurity incidents could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 
condition;

and other matters described in the section titled “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Form 10-K report filed on September 5, 2024 with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (“SEC”) for the year ended June 30, 2024 (the “Annual Report”).

Shareholders, potential investors and other readers are urged to consider these factors carefully in evaluating the forward-looking statements and are 
cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements made herein are only made as of the date of this Form 10-
Q and the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update such forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances occurring after the 
date of this Form 10-Q.
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Part I. Financial Information

Item 1 Financial Statements 

STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts) 
(Unaudited) 

 
 Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

 
December 29,

2024   
December 31,

2023   
December 29,

2024   
December 31,

2023  
Net sales $ 129,919  $ 118,532  $ 268,971  $ 253,938 
Cost of goods sold  112,768   105,035   232,899   221,721 

Gross profit  17,151   13,497   36,072   32,217 
Engineering, selling and administrative expenses  15,017   13,439   28,875   26,053 

Income from operations  2,134   58   7,197   6,164 
Interest expense  (257)   (219)   (552)   (439)
Investment income  408   107   757   194 
Other (expense) income, net  (482)   1,098   (353)   967 

Income before provision for
      income taxes and non-controlling interest  1,803   1,044   7,049   6,886 

Provision for income taxes  405   264   1,903   1,651 
Net income  1,398   780   5,146   5,235 

Net income (loss) attributable to non- 
      controlling interest  79   (242)   124   48 

Net income attributable to STRATTEC
      SECURITY CORPORATION $ 1,319  $ 1,022  $ 5,022  $ 5,187 

            

Comprehensive income:            
Net income $ 1,398  $ 780  $ 5,146  $ 5,235 
Pension and postretirement plans, net of tax  36   47   292   93 
Currency translation adjustments  (1,245)   1,014   (4,005)   365 

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax  (1,209)   
1,061

   (3,713)   458 
Comprehensive income  189   1,841   1,433   5,693 

Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to
       non-controlling interest  (407)   170   (1,451)   190 

Comprehensive income attributable to 
      STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION $ 596  $ 1,671  $ 2,884  $ 5,503 

            

Earnings per share attributable to
      STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION:            
Basic $ 0.33  $ 0.26  $ 1.25  $ 1.31 
Diluted $ 0.32  $ 0.26  $ 1.24  $ 1.30 
            

Weighted Average shares outstanding:            
Basic  4,035   3,976   4,020   3,962 
Diluted  4,070   3,998   4,058   3,986 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income.
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STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets 
(In Thousands, Except Share Amounts) 

(Unaudited)
 

 
December 29,

2024   
June 30, 

2024  
ASSETS      
Current Assets:      

Cash and cash equivalents $ 42,625  $ 25,410 
Receivables, net  91,567   99,297 
Inventories:      

Finished products  18,808   19,833 
Work in process  13,462   15,461 
Purchased materials  49,241   46,355 

Inventories, net  81,511   81,649 
Pre-production costs  11,651   22,173 
Value-added tax recoverable  21,083   19,684 
Other current assets  5,497   5,601 

Total current assets  253,934   253,814 
Deferred income taxes  17,102   17,593 
Other long-term assets  5,587   6,698 
Net property, plant and equipment  79,272   86,184 
 $ 355,895  $ 364,289 
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY      
Current Liabilities:      

Accounts payable $ 50,615  $ 54,911 
Accrued Liabilities:      

Payroll and benefits  15,604   28,953 
Value-added tax payable  10,054   9,970 
Environmental  1,390   1,390 
Warranty  10,946   10,695 
Other current liabilities  8,966   12,369 

Total current liabilities  97,575   118,288 
Borrowings under credit facilities  13,000   13,000 
Postemployment obligations  12,563   2,429 
Other long-term liabilities  4,602   4,957 
Shareholders’ Equity:      

Common stock, authorized 18,000,000 shares, $.01 par value, 7,635,883
   issued shares at December 29, 2024 and 7,586,920 issued shares at
   June 30, 2024  76   76 
Capital in excess of par value  102,118   101,024 
Retained earnings  255,634   250,612 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (17,827)   (15,689)
Less: treasury stock, at cost (3,597,299 shares at December 29, 2024 and 
   3,598,126 shares at June 30, 2024)  (135,465)   (135,478)

Total STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION shareholders’ equity  204,536   200,545 
Non-controlling interest  23,619   25,070 

Total shareholders’ equity  228,155   225,615 
 $ 355,895  $ 364,289 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. 
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STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

(In Thousands) 
(Unaudited) 

 
 Six Months Ended  

 
December 29,

2024   
December 31, 

2023  
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:      

Net income $ 5,146  $ 5,235 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:      

Depreciation  7,206   8,715 
Foreign currency transaction gain  (1,193)   (349)
Unrealized loss (gain) on peso forward contracts  936   (826)
Stock-based compensation expense  1,079   984 
Loss on settlement of postemployment obligation  283   — 
Change in operating assets and liabilities:      

Receivables  7,379   19,178 
Inventories  138   (11,842)
Prepaid and other assets  7,844   (12,404)
Accounts payable  (3,990)   (16,441)
Accrued liabilities  (4,580)   410 

Other, net  533   426 
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  20,781   (6,914)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:      
Proceeds from sale of interest in joint ventures  —   2,000 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (2,990)   (4,393)
Net cash used in investing activities  (2,990)   (2,393)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:      
Borrowings under credit facilities  3,000   2,000 
Repayment of borrowings under credit facilities  (3,000)   (2,000)
Employee stock purchases  28   37 
Net cash provided by financing activities  28   37 

Foreign currency impact on cash  (604)   274 
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  17,215   (8,996)
      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS      
Beginning of period  25,410   20,571 
End of period $ 42,625  $ 11,575 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:      
Cash paid during the period for:      

Income taxes $ 8,539  $ 1,446 
Interest $ 559  $ 440 

Non-cash investing activities:      
Change in capital expenditures in accounts payable $ (450)  $ (175)

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.
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STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

(Unaudited)
 
 
NOTE 1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION (the "Company" or “STRATTEC”), headquartered in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, is a leading global provider 
of advanced automotive access, security, and select user interface solutions. Products include power access solutions such as automated lift gates and 
power doors, door handles, engineered latches, key fobs, advanced security systems, steering wheel controls, and electronic shifters. While the 
Company serves major automotive OEMs globally, the majority of sales are to the three largest automobile original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”) in 
North America.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with United 
States generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) for interim financial reporting and with the instructions of Form 10-Q and Article 10 of 
Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. The condensed 
consolidated balance sheet data as of June 30, 2024 was derived from the Company’s audited financial statements but does not include all disclosures 
required by GAAP. For additional information, including the Company’s significant accounting policies, refer to the consolidated financial statements and 
related footnotes in the Annual Report.

 In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for a fair statement of financial results have been made. Such adjustments 
consist of only those of a normal recurring nature. Operating results for the three and six months ended December 29, 2024 are not necessarily indicative 
of the results that may be expected for the entire fiscal year ending June 29, 2025. The condensed consolidated financial statements include the results 
of all wholly owned subsidiaries, as well as the results of a majority owned joint venture.

NOTE 2.  RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures. This 
ASU is intended to improve reportable segment disclosure requirements, primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses 
including segment expenses that are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker. For the Company, the annual disclosure requirements of 
this ASU are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023 (fiscal 2025), while the interim reporting requirements are applicable in fiscal 
2026.  The amendments within this ASU are required to be applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Company 
is currently evaluating the impact the adoption of this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income 
Tax Disclosures. This ASU is intended to enhance the transparency and decision usefulness of income tax disclosures to provide information to better 
assess how an entity's operations and related tax risks and tax planning and operational opportunities affect its tax rate and prospects for future cash 
flows. For the Company, this ASU is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024 (fiscal 2026). The Company is currently evaluating 
the impact the adoption of this standard will have on its consolidated financial statements.

  In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement – Reporting Comprehensive Income – Expense Disaggregation 
Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses. This ASU requires more detailed information about specified categories 
of expenses (purchases of inventory, employee compensation, depreciation, intangible asset amortization and depletion) included in certain expense 
captions presented on the face of the income statement. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026 (fiscal 2028) and for 
interim periods beginning after December 15, 2027 (fiscal 2029). The Company is currently evaluating the impact the adoption of this standard will have 
on its consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 3. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

The Company generates revenue from the production of products sold to OEMs, or Tier 1 suppliers at the direction of the OEM, under long-term 
supply agreements supporting new vehicle production. Such agreements also require related production of service parts subsequent to the initial vehicle 
production periods. Additionally, the Company generates revenue from the production of products sold in aftermarket service channels. 
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Revenue by product category and by customer are as follows (in thousands):
 

 Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended   

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
Door handles & exterior trim $ 33,084  $ 30,155  $ 68,514  $ 62,923  
Power access solutions  33,075   26,084   67,855   58,735  
Keys & locksets  20,066   24,617   43,088   54,912  
Latches  17,708   14,713   36,819   30,273  
User interface controls  13,991   11,417   27,830   22,014  
Aftermarket & OE service  9,715   9,028   19,778   19,932  
Other  2,280   2,518   5,087   5,149  
 $ 129,919  $ 118,532  $ 268,971  $ 253,938  

 
 Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended   

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
General Motors Company $ 39,550  $ 36,517  $ 81,710  $ 77,022  
Ford Motor Company  28,956   24,634   61,093   51,543  
Stellantis  11,727   13,200   24,492   40,497  
Hyundai Motor Group (including Kia)  14,080   11,674   28,933   20,051  
Tier 1 Customers  18,591   18,055   38,673   36,178  
All Other Customers  17,015   14,452   34,070   28,647  
 $ 129,919  $ 118,532  $ 268,971  $ 253,938  

NOTE 4. PRE-PRODUCTION COSTS

The Company incurs customer-owned tooling and engineering development pre-production costs. Pre-production costs for which reimbursement 
is contractually guaranteed by the customer are accumulated on the balance sheet and are then billed upon formal acceptance by the customer of 
products produced with the individual tools or upon customer approval of the completed engineering development. To the extent that the costs exceed 
expected reimbursement from the customer, expense is recognized. Costs for tooling that the Company owns are capitalized and depreciated over the 
estimated useful lives of the tools. 

NOTE 5. VALUE-ADDED TAX

The Company's Mexican subsidiaries are subject to value-added tax (“VAT”). VAT is paid on goods and services and collected on sales. A VAT 
certification generally allows for relief from VAT tax for temporarily imported goods. A temporary suspension of our VAT tax certification during the 
second quarter of fiscal 2024 has resulted in an elevated value-added tax recoverable, as VAT was required to be paid on all components temporarily 
imported into Mexico for periods in which the certification was suspended. Such periods are now subject to an audit by the Mexican tax authority before 
VAT refunds will be received. 

NOTE 6. DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

The Company owns and operates manufacturing operations in Mexico. As a result, a portion of manufacturing costs are incurred in Mexican 
pesos, which causes earnings and cash flows to fluctuate due to changes in the U.S. dollar/Mexican peso exchange rate. During both fiscal 2025 and 
2024, the Company entered into contracts with Bank of Montreal that provide for monthly Mexican peso currency forward contracts for a portion of peso 
denominated operating costs. The objective in entering into currency forward contracts is to minimize earnings volatility resulting from changes in foreign 
currency exchange rates. The Mexican peso forward contracts are not designated as hedges. As a result, all currency forward contracts are recognized 
in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements at fair value and changes in the fair value are reported in earnings as part of Other 
(Expense) Income, net. 

The following table quantifies the outstanding forward contracts as of December 29, 2024 (in thousands, except with respect to the average 
forward contractual exchange rate):

  Effective Dates  
Notional 
Amount   

Average Forward 
Contractual 

Exchange Rate   Fair Market Value  
Buy MXP/Sell USD  January 13, 2025 − August 18, 2025  $ 23,000   19.90  $ (936)
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NOTE 7. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The Company assesses the inputs used to measure the fair value of financial assets and liabilities using a three-tier hierarchy. Level 1 inputs 
include unadjusted quoted prices for identical instruments and are the most observable. Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets and 
observable inputs such as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, commodity rates and yield curves. Level 3 inputs are not observable in the 
market and include management’s own judgments about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

 The fair value of the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, financial assets held in a Rabbi Trust, accounts payable and 
variable rate borrowings under the credit agreements approximated book value at both December 29, 2024 and June 30, 2024 due to their short-term 
nature and the fact that the interest rates approximated market rates. The fair value of all Mexican peso forward contracts were based on quoted inactive 
market prices and therefore classified as Level 2 within the valuation hierarchy.

NOTE 8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment consisted of the following as of December 29, 2024 and June 30, 2024 (in thousands):
 

 
December 29, 

2024   
June 30, 

2024  
Land and improvements $ 6,249  $ 6,697 
Buildings and improvements  37,673   39,927 
Machinery and equipment  231,992   258,622 
  275,914   305,246 
Less: accumulated depreciation  (196,642)   (219,062)
 $ 79,272  $ 86,184 

 

NOTE 9. CREDIT FACILITIES

The Company has a $40 million secured revolving credit facility (the “STRATTEC Credit Facility”) with BMO Harris Bank N.A., while the joint 
venture has a $20 million secured revolving credit facility (the “ADAC-STRATTEC Credit Facility”) with BMO Harris Bank N.A., which is guaranteed by the 
Company. The credit facilities both expire August 1, 2026. Borrowings under both credit facilities are secured by U.S. cash balances, accounts 
receivable, inventory, and fixed assets located in the U.S. Interest on borrowings under the STRATTEC Credit Facility were at varying rates based, at our 
option, on the bank's prime rate or SOFR plus 1.35% prior to September 5, 2023 and SOFR plus 1.85% subsequent to September 5, 2023. Interest on 
borrowings under the ADAC-STRATTEC Credit Facility were at varying rates based, at our option, on the bank's prime rate with no interest rate margin 
through May 30, 2024 and a 2% interest rate margin subsequent to May 30, 2024 or SOFR plus 1.35% prior to May 30, 2024 and SOFR plus 3.10% 
subsequent to May 30, 2024. Both credit facilities contain a restrictive financial covenant that requires the applicable borrower to maintain a minimum net 
worth level. The ADAC-STRATTEC Credit Facility includes an additional restrictive financial covenant that requires the maintenance of a minimum fixed 
charge coverage ratio. As of December 29, 2024, the Company was in compliance with all financial covenants. 

Outstanding borrowings under the credit facilities were as follows (in thousands): 
 

 
December 29, 

2024   
June 30, 

2024  
STRATTEC Credit Facility $ —  $ — 
ADAC-STRATTEC Credit Facility  13,000   13,000 
 $ 13,000  $ 13,000 
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Average outstanding borrowings and the weighted average interest rate under each credit facility referenced above were as follows (in 

thousands): 
 

 Six Months Ended  
 Average Outstanding Borrowings   Weighted Average Interest Rate  

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023  
STRATTEC Credit Facility $ —  $ 66   —%  8.5%
ADAC-STRATTEC Credit Facility $ 13,368  $ 13,000   8.2%  6.7%

 
NOTE 10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

From time to time the Company is subject to various legal actions and claims incidental to our business, including those arising out of alleged 
defects, alleged breaches of contracts, product warranties, intellectual property matters and employment related matters. The Company believes that the 
outcome of such matters will not have a material adverse impact on the consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

NOTE 11. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

A summary of activity impacting shareholders’ equity follows (in thousands):
 
 Three and Six Months Ended December 29, 2024  

 Common Stock   

Capital in 
Excess of Par 

Value   
Retained 
Earnings   

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Loss   Treasury Stock   

Non-Controlling 
Interest   

Total
Shareholders’

Equity  
Balance, June 30,2024 $ 76  $ 101,024  $ 250,612  $ (15,689)  $ (135,478)  $ 25,070  $ 225,615 

Net income  —   —   3,703   —   —   45   3,748 
Translation adjustments  —   —   —   (1,671)   —   (1,089)   (2,760)
Stock based compensation  —   188   —   —   —   —   188 
Pension and postretirement 
   adjustment, net of tax  —   —   —   256   —   —   256 
Employee stock purchases  —   6    —   —   7    —   13 

Balance, September 29, 2024 $ 76  $ 101,218  $ 254,315  $ (17,104)  $ (135,471)  $ 24,026  $ 227,060 
Net income  —   —   1,319   —   —   79   1,398 
Translation adjustments  —   —   —   (759)   —   (486)   (1,245)
Stock based compensation  —   891   —   —   —   —   891 
Pension and postretirement 
   adjustment, net of tax  —   —   —   36   —   —   36 
Employee stock purchases  —   9    —   —   6    —   15 

Balance, December 29, 2024 $ 76  $ 102,118  $ 255,634  $ (17,827)  $ (135,465)  $ 23,619  $ 228,155 
 
 Three and Six Months Ended December 31, 2023  

 Common Stock   

Capital in 
Excess of Par 

Value   
Retained 
Earnings   

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Loss   Treasury Stock   

Non-Controlling 
Interest   

Total
Shareholders’

Equity  
Balance, July 2,2023 $ 75  $ 100,309  $ 234,299  $ (14,194)  $ (135,526)  $ 26,061  $ 211,024 

Net income  —   —   4,165   —   —   290   4,455 
Translation adjustments  —   —   —   (379)   —   (270)   (649)
Purchase of SPA non-
    controlling interest  —   (97)   —   —   —   —   (97)
Stock based compensation  —   505   —   —   —   —   505 
Pension and postretirement
    adjustment, net of tax  —   —   —   46   —   —   46 
Employee stock purchases  1    4    —   —   12   —   17 

Balance, October 1, 2023 $ 76  $ 100,721  $ 238,464  $ (14,527)  $ (135,514)  $ 26,081  $ 215,301 
Net income  —   —   1,022   —   —   (242)   780 
Translation adjustments  —   —   —   602   —   412   1,014 
Stock based compensation  —   479   —   —   —   —   479 
Pension and postretirement
    adjustment, net of tax  —   —   —   47   —   —   47 
Employee stock purchases  —   7    —   —   13   —   20 
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Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 76  $ 101,207  $ 239,486  $ (13,878)  $ (135,501)  $ 26,251  $ 217,641 
 

NOTE 12. OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME, NET 

Other (expense) income, net included in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income was as 
follows (in thousands):
 

 Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended   

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
Foreign currency transaction gain $ 188  $ 147  $ 1,193  $ 349  
Realized and unrealized (loss) gain on peso
   forward contracts, net  (569)   826   (1,304)   826  
Pension and postretirement plans cost  (80)   (99)   (443)   (197)  
Rabbi trust (loss) gain on investments  (19)   145   77   103  
Other  (2)   79   124   (114)  
 $ (482)  $ 1,098  $ (353)  $ 967  

 

NOTE 13. WARRANTY

The Company has a warranty reserve related to known and potential exposure to warranty claims in the event products fail to perform as expected 
and in the event the Company may be required to participate in the repair costs incurred by customers for such products. The estimation of the warranty 
reserve involves judgment and estimates and is based on an analysis of historical warranty data as well as current trends and information. Changes in 
the warranty reserve were as follows (in thousands):

 
 Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended   

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
Balance, beginning of period $ 10,698  $ 9,617  $ 10,695  $ 9,725  

Provision charged to expense  582   33   969   47  
Payments  (334)   (567)   (718)   (689)  

Balance, end of period $ 10,946  $ 9,083  $ 10,946  $ 9,083  
 

NOTE 14. INCOME TAXES 

The Company's income tax expense and effective tax rate for the three and six month periods ended December 29, 2024 and December 31, 
2023 were as follows (in thousands): 

 Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023  
Income before provision for income taxes and 
   non-controlling interest $ 1,803  $ 1,044  $ 7,049  $ 6,886 
Provision for income taxes $ 405  $ 264  $ 1,903  $ 1,651 
Effective tax rate  22.5%  25.3%   27.0%  24.0%

The Company is subject to income taxes in the United States and foreign jurisdictions, primarily Mexico. The Company's income tax positions are 
based on interpretations of income tax laws and rulings in each of the jurisdictions that the Company operates. Interim income tax expense is determined 
based on an estimate of the overall annual effective income tax rate which can vary due to the relationship of foreign and domestic earnings, state taxes 
and available deductions, credits and discrete items.
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NOTE 15. EARNINGS PER SHARE

A reconciliation of the components of the basic and diluted per-share computations follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):  

 Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023  
Net income attributable to STRATTEC 
     SECURITY CORPORATION $ 1,319  $ 1,022  $ 5,022  $ 5,187 
            
Basic weighted-average shares outstanding  4,035   3,976   4,020   3,962 
Effect of dilutive securities - employee stock 
     compensation plan  35   22   38   24 
Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding  4,070   3,998   4,058   3,986 
Net earnings per share:            

Basic $ 0.33  $ 0.26  $ 1.25  $ 1.31 
Diluted $ 0.32  $ 0.26  $ 1.24  $ 1.30 

 
Shares of common stock related to share-based compensation that were excluded from the effect of dilutive securities because the effect would 

have been anti-dilutive include 5,191 and 49,595 shares for the three months ended December 29, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively, and 
2,596 and 55,783 shares for the six months ended December 29, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

NOTE 16. RELATED PARTY

The Company owns 51% of a joint venture with ADAC Automotive (“ADAC”), which was formed in fiscal year 2007 to support customers with 
door handle and exterior trim demand from injection molding and assembly operations in Mexico. The joint venture's financial results are consolidated 
with the financial results of the Company. The following tables summarize the related party transactions that arise as a result of the joint venture 
operating agreement (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023  
Management fee expense $ 2,316  $ 2,111  $ 4,796  $ 4,405 
Net sales to ADAC $ 1,297  $ 2,021  $ 3,622  $ 4,855 

 
  December 29, 2024   June 30, 2024  

Accounts receivable from ADAC  $ 450  $ 833 
Accounts payable to ADAC  $ 4,054  $ 1,679 

 

NOTE 17. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company has granted service-based restricted stock awards (“RSAs”) and performance stock units (“PSUs”) to employees and non-
employee directors under the STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION 2024 Equity Incentive Plan (“2024 Equity Incentive Plan”). Prior to October 2024, 
stock options and RSAs were granted under the Amended and Restated STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION Stock Incentive Plan (“Stock Incentive 
Plan”). Awards that expire or are canceled without delivery of shares become available for re-issuance under the 2024 Equity Incentive Plan. No 
additional grants will be made under the Stock Incentive Plan.

The number of shares of the Company's common stock authorized under the 2024 Equity Incentive Plan is 550,000. As of December 29, 2024, 
there were 454,376 shares available for future awards. No stock options were outstanding as of December 29, 2024.



 

12

Restricted Stock Awards

Shares of restricted stock granted under approved plans have voting rights, earn dividends and vest over a pre-determined period of time, up to 
three years from the date of grant. The fair value of restricted stock awards are based on the closing stock price on the date of grant. A summary of RSA 
activity follows:

 

 Shares    

Weighted
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value  

Nonvested balance, June 30, 2024  79,325   $ 27.21 
Granted  113,546    39.14 
Vested  (48,963)    30.97 
Forfeited  (10,275)    31.61 

Nonvested balance, December 29, 2024  133,633   $ 35.56 

As of December 29, 2024, there was $3.8 million of unrecognized compensation cost related to unvested restricted stock awards, which will be 
expensed over the remaining vesting period of approximately 1.1 years.

Performance Stock Units

As of December 29, 2024, 16,878 PSUs were outstanding which may be earned based on the achievement of certain financial metrics over the 
three year period ending June 27, 2027. The PSUs will vest ranging from 0% (for performance below threshold) to 200% (for performance above target) 
and continued employment. The fair value of PSUs was based on the closing stock price on the date of grant. The PSUs earn dividend equivalents 
during the vesting period while compensation expense is recognized over the service period when it is probable that the performance criteria will be met. 
As of December 29, 2004, there was $616,000 of unrecognized compensation cost related to unvested PSUs, which will be expensed over the remaining 
vesting period of approximately 1.3 years.

 
NOTE 18. ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 

The following tables summarize the changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss (“AOCL”) (in thousands): 
 

 Three Months Ended December 29, 2024  

 

Foreign 
Currency

Translation
Adjustments   

Retirement 
and

Postretirement
Benefit Plans   Total  

Balance, September 29, 2024 $ 16,387  $ 717  $ 17,104 
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications  1,245   —   1,245 

Income tax  —   —   - 
Net other comprehensive loss before reclassifications  1,245   —   1,245 

Reclassifications:         
Unrecognized net loss  —   (46)   (46)

Income tax  —   10   10 
Net reclassifications  —   (36)   (36)

Other comprehensive loss  1,245   (36)   1,209 
Other comprehensive loss attributable to non-
   controlling interest  486   —   486 

Balance, December 29, 2024 $ 17,146  $ 681  $ 17,827 
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 Three Months Ended December 31, 2023  

 

Foreign 
Currency

Translation
Adjustments   

Retirement 
and

Postretirement
Benefit Plans   Total  

Balance, October 1, 2023 $ 13,407   $ 1,120  $ 14,527  
Other comprehensive income before reclassifications  (1,014)   —    (1,014)

Net other comprehensive income before reclassifications  (1,014)   —    (1,014)
Reclassifications:         

Unrecognized net loss  —    (61)   (61)
Income tax  —    14    14  

Net reclassifications  —    (47)   (47)
Other comprehensive income  (1,014)   (47)   (1,061)
Other comprehensive income attributable to non-
   controlling interest  (412 )   —    (412 )

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 12,805   $ 1,073  $ 13,878  
 

 Six Months Ended December 29, 2024  

 

Foreign 
Currency

Translation
Adjustments   

Retirement 
and

Postretirement
Benefit Plans   Total  

Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 14,716  $ 973  $ 15,689 
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications  4,005   —   4,005 

Income tax  —   —   - 
Net other comprehensive loss before reclassifications  4,005   —   4,005 

Reclassifications:         
Unrecognized net loss  —   (375)   (375)

Income tax  —   
83

   
83

 
Net reclassifications  —   (292)   (292)

Other comprehensive loss  4,005   (292)   3,713 
Other comprehensive loss attributable to non-
   controlling interest  1,575   —   1,575 

Balance, December 29, 2024 $ 17,146  $ 681  $ 17,827 
 

 Six Months Ended December 31, 2023  

 

Foreign 
Currency

Translation
Adjustments   

Retirement 
and

Postretirement
Benefit Plans   Total  

Balance, July 2, 2023 $ 13,028  $ 1,166  $ 14,194 
Other comprehensive income before reclassifications  (365)   —   (365)

Net other comprehensive income before reclassifications  (365)   —   (365)
Reclassifications:         

Unrecognized net loss  —   (121)   (121)
Income tax  —   28   28 

Net reclassifications  —   (93)   (93)
Other comprehensive income  (365)   (93)   (458)
Other comprehensive income attributable to non-
   controlling interest  (142)   —   (142)

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 12,805  $ 1,073  $ 13,878 
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Item 2

STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis should be read in conjunction with STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION’s 
accompanying Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto and its Annual Report. Unless otherwise indicated, all references to 
quarters and years refer to fiscal quarters and fiscal years.

Business Overview

With a history spanning over 110 years, STRATTEC has consistently been at the forefront of innovation in vehicle security, transitioning from 
mechanical to integrated electro-mechanical systems. Our largest customers are three leading automotive OEMs in North America, but we also provide 
products to other OEMs around the world. Our offering is comprised of products primarily related to vehicle power access, security and authorization and 
select user interface controls. Vehicle and power access solutions include power sliding doors, tailgates and lift gate systems, as well as power deck lid 
systems. We also design and manufacture highly-engineered latches and door handles. Security and authorization products are comprised of mechanical 
and electronically enhanced locks and keys, fobs, passive entry passive start systems, steering column and instrument panel ignition lock housings and 
related solutions. We established our leading market position within North American automotive customers initially with our legacy mechanical locks and 
keys. We built upon that reputation with our engineering expertise in security and vehicle access, our flexible and responsive service and our deep 
relationships with our customers.

Current Business Update

In conjunction with a change in leadership in 2024, we are in the process of developing a strategy to strengthen the Company’s profitability and 
deliver sustainable sales growth. We expect to improve our business with upgraded systems and processes and a focus on productivity and efficiencies 
in our manufacturing operations. We are reviewing our product portfolio, focusing on improving our working capital velocity and standardizing/modernizing 
our support functions. We believe this optimized cost structure will allow us to capitalize on our technical engineering expertise, market leading positions 
and strong customer relationships to generate innovative solutions and predictable sales growth with new and existing customers.  

Volatility in the North American automotive industry is driven by supply chain disruptions, global inflation, thinning labor availability, rising global 
commodity costs and a changing geopolitical climate. These macro conditions, coupled with changes in production volumes by OEMs in response to new 
vehicle consumer demand impact our sales levels. It is expected that the North American automotive industry will grow modestly over the next several 
years. Despite short term softening of North American light vehicle production, we have delivered 6% sales growth over the first six months of fiscal 2025 
as a result of new program launches and increased volumes on the platforms we serve. Although supply chain conditions have steadily improved and 
certain inflationary pressures have moderated, in the current year we continue to see material cost increases for certain commodities and electronics and 
higher logistics costs. In addition, a majority of our operations are in Mexico and therefore our financial results are impacted by labor inflation (government 
mandated increase in minimum wages) and we have exposure to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. We strive to mitigate the impact of these 
cost increases through supply chain and manufacturing efficiencies, strategic pricing and peso forward contracts. During the balance of fiscal 2025, we 
are focused on executing various initiatives to improve our cost structure, driving cash flow through improved asset and working capital utilization and 
securing new platforms to solidify future sales growth.
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Analysis of Results of Operations

Three months ended December 29, 2024 (second quarter fiscal 2025) compared with the three months ended December 31, 2023 (second quarter fiscal 
2024)
 

Second quarter fiscal 2025 net sales were $129.9 million, an increase of $11.4 million (9.6%) compared to the prior year second quarter. Net 
sales growth was broad based across most of our product portfolio and was driven by net new program launches ($6.0 million) and favorable mix. In 
addition, net sales on existing platforms increased $7.3 million as a result of customers building inventory levels, the prior year second quarter reflecting 
increased customer plant shutdowns and slightly higher production volumes.  These volume increases more than offset a year-over-year reduction in 
pricing. The reduction in pricing is a result of the prior year second quarter including $3.9 million of one-time retroactive pricing recoveries, which was 
partially offset by current quarter margin accretive pricing of $0.6 million. Net sales to our customers in the second quarter were as follows (in millions):  

 Three Months Ended  

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
$

Change   
%

Change  
General Motors Company $ 39.6  $ 36.5  $ 3.1   8.5%
Ford Motor Company  29.0   24.6   4.4   17.9 
Stellantis  11.7   13.2   (1.5)   (11.4)
Hyundai Motor Group (including Kia)  14.0   11.6   2.4   20.7 
Tier 1 Customers  18.6   18.1   0.5   2.8 
All Other Customers  17.0   14.5   2.5   17.2 
 $ 129.9  $ 118.5  $ 11.4   9.6%

 
Meaningful drivers of the change in net sales for key customers are as follows:

•General Motors Company net sales increased 9% due to increased demand across all product categories driven by production volumes for full 
size SUVs and trucks, as well as the launch of a door handle program for the Equinox platform.
•Ford Motor Company net sales grew 18% due to increased volume of key & lockset products and new power end gate and latch product launches 
on F-Series and Super Duty trucks.
•Stellantis net sales declined 11% a result of reduced demand for key & lockset products in response to dealer inventory levels and customer 
demand, partially offset by increased sales for power access solutions for the Chrysler Pacifica minivan.
•Hyundai Motor Group net sales increased 21% due to higher demand for power access solutions (on the Kia Carnival platform) to meet an 
increase in vehicle production builds. 
•Net sales to all other customers increased due to new product programs and increased volume.

 
Second quarter fiscal 2025 gross profit was $17.2 million, compared to $13.5 million in the comparable prior year period. Despite favorable one-

time pricing recoveries, net of supplier pass through requirements in the prior year, gross profit margin improved year-over-year from 11.4% to 13.2% as 
a result of the strengthening of the US dollar and improved leverage of our fixed cost structure on higher sales volumes.

 Three Months Ended  
 December 29, 2024   December 31, 2023  

 
Millions of

Dollars   
Percent of 
Net Sales   

Millions of
Dollars   

Percent of 
Net Sales  

Direct material costs $ 72.5   55.8% $ 65.6   55.4%
Labor and overhead costs  40.3   31.0   39.4   33.2 
   Cost of goods sold $ 112.8   86.8% $ 105.0   88.6%
            
Gross Profit $ 17.2   13.2% $ 13.5   11.4%

 
Material costs increased $6.9 million year-over-year on higher production levels and $0.7 million of additional costs associated with excess and 

obsolete inventory. Labor and overhead costs increased $0.9 million year-over-year, the net result of higher conversion costs, partially offset by a $3.5 
million benefit from changes in foreign currency exchange rates associated with our Mexican operations. Incremental conversion costs were driven by 
higher sales volumes, a $1.4 million increase in government mandated Mexico labor costs and provisions for annual bonus expense of $0.6 million (no 
provision in the prior year), offset by an $0.8 million reduction in depreciation expense.  
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Engineering, selling and administrative expenses were $15.0 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2025, compared to $13.4 million in the prior 
year period. Increased expenses are associated with continued investments in the business, including business transformation costs of $0.2 million, $0.3 
million of incremental equity compensation expense, an annual bonus provision of $0.8 million (no provision in the prior year) and a $0.3 million 
restructuring charge associated with the elimination of the third shift of our Milwaukee operations. These cost increases were partially offset by lower third 
party engineering spend of $0.8 million based on the timing of development projects. Both the current year and prior year second quarter include non-
recurring executive transition costs of $1.2 million and $1.0 million, respectively. 

Interest expense relates to outstanding borrowings under our joint venture credit facility and increased to $0.3 million in the second quarter from 
$0.2 million in the prior year due to increased interest rates.

 
Investment income increased to $0.4 million in the second quarter from $0.1 million in the prior year reflecting increased levels of cash and cash 

equivalents, which are invested in overnight money market funds.
 
Other expense, net was $0.5 million in the second quarter compared to other income, net of $1.1 million in the prior year. The change was 

primarily due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates and gains or losses on peso forward contracts.
 
The effective income tax rate was 22.5% and 25.3% for the second quarter of fiscal 2025 and 2024, respectively. The effective tax rate for both 

periods exceeds the U.S. federal statutory rate primarily because of the foreign rate differential, state income taxes, limitations on the utilization of foreign 
tax credits, non-deductible items and discrete items.

 

Six months ended December 29, 2024 compared with the six months ended December 31, 2023
 

Net sales in the first half of fiscal 2025 were $269.0 million, an increase of $15.1 million (5.9%) compared to the prior year period. Net sales 
growth was driven by $15.4 million of net new program launches as well as favorable mix. Additionally, higher production volumes on existing platforms 
and customer inventory builds increased sales by $6.1 million. Sales increases more than offset a year-over-year reduction in pricing. The reduction in 
pricing is a result of the prior year period including $9.5 million of one-time retroactive pricing recoveries, which was partially offset by current year margin 
accretive pricing. Net sales to our customers in the first half of fiscal 2025 were as follows (in millions):  

 Six Months Ended  

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023   
$

Change   
%

Change  
General Motors Company $ 81.7  $ 77.0  $ 4.7   6.1%
Ford Motor Company  61.1   51.5   9.6   18.6 
Stellantis  24.5   40.5   (16.0)   (39.5)
Hyundai Motor Group (including Kia)  28.9   20.1   8.8   43.8 
Tier 1 Customers  38.7   36.2   2.5   6.9 
All Other Customers  34.1   28.6   5.5   19.2 
 $ 269.0  $ 253.9  $ 15.1   5.9%
 
Meaningful drivers of the change in net sales for key customers are as follows:

•General Motors Company net sales increased 6% primarily due to overall volume increases for full size SUVs and pickups as well as new door 
handle volume for the Equinox EV, which impact was partially offset by several lockset programs ending.
•Ford Motor Company net sales grew 19% mostly due to increased volumes and new tailgate and power end gate content on the Ford F-Series and 
Super Duty trucks.
•Stellantis net sales declined 40% due to the combination of lower vehicle production volumes for several programs we supply, the end of several 
passenger car programs and reduced content on the Dodge Ram pickup.
•Hyundai Motor Group net sales increased 44% due to higher demand for power door products and an increase in inventory builds. 
•Net sales to all other customers increased due to new product programs and increased volume.

 
Gross profit was $36.1 million in the first half of fiscal 2025, compared to $32.2 million in the comparable prior year period. Despite favorable one-

time pricing recoveries (net of supplier pass through requirements) in the prior year, gross profit margin improved year-over-year from 12.7% to 13.4% as 
a result of the strengthening of the US dollar and improved leverage of our fixed cost structure on higher sales volumes.   
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 Six Months Ended  
 December 29, 2024   December 31, 2023  

 
Millions of

Dollars   
Percent of 
Net Sales   

Millions of
Dollars   

Percent of 
Net Sales  

Direct material costs $ 150.6   56.0% $ 140.6   55.4%
Labor and overhead costs  82.3   30.6   81.1   31.9 
   Cost of goods sold $ 232.9   86.6% $ 221.7   87.3%
            
Gross Profit $ 36.1   13.4% $ 32.2   12.7%
 
Material costs increased $10.0 million year-over-year on higher production levels. Labor and overhead costs increased $1.2 million year-over-

year. Excluding the $6.2 million benefit from changes in foreign currency exchange rates, conversion costs increased $7.4 million due to higher sales 
volumes, a $2.8 million increase in Mexico labor costs and provisions for annual bonus expense of $1.3 million, offset by a $1.5 million reduction in 
depreciation expense.  

Engineering, selling and administrative expenses were $28.9 million in the first half of fiscal 2025, compared to $26.1 million in the prior year 
period. Increased expenses are associated with continued investments in the business, including additional executive transition costs of $1.1 million, an 
annual bonus provision of $1.7 million (no provision in the prior year) and a $0.3 million restructuring charge. These cost increases were partially offset by 
lower third party engineering spend of $1.0 million. 

Interest expense relates to outstanding borrowings under our joint venture credit facility and increased to $0.6 million in the current year period 
from $0.4 million in the prior year due to increased interest rates.

 
Investment income increased to $0.8 million in the first half of fiscal 2025 from $0.2 million in the prior year reflecting increased levels of cash and 

cash equivalents, which are invested in overnight money market funds.
 
Other expense, net was $0.4 million in the current year period compared to other income, net of $1.0 million in the prior year. The change was 

primarily due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates and gains or losses on peso forward contracts.
 
The effective income tax rate was 27.0% and 24.0% for the first half of fiscal 2025 and 2024, respectively. The effective tax rate for both periods 

exceeds the U.S. federal statutory rate primarily because of the foreign rate differential, state income taxes, limitations on the utilization of foreign tax 
credits, non-deductible items and discrete items.

 
Liquidity and Capital Resources

At December 29, 2024, we had $42.6 million of cash and cash equivalents, of which $2.5 million was held by our foreign subsidiaries and $40.1 
million was held domestically. Excess cash is held in money market funds. The following table summarizes our cash flows provided by (used in) 
operating, investing and financing activities (in millions):

 Six Months Ended  

 
December 29, 

2024   
December 31, 

2023  
Cash provided by operating activities $ 20.8  $ (6.9)
Cash used in investing activities  (3.0)   (2.4)
Cash provided by financing activities  —   — 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  (0.6)   0.3 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ 17.2  $ (9.0)

 
Cash flow from operations was $20.8 million for the first half of fiscal 2025, compared to a use of cash from operations in the prior year period. 

The increase in cash provided by operating activities was due to reduced purchasing levels on higher sales, collection of accounts receivable and the 
recovery of pre-production costs.

Net cash used in investing activities was $3.0 million during the first half of fiscal 2025 compared to $2.4 million in the prior year period. Capital 
expenditures to support new product programs and the upgrade and replacement of existing equipment were $3.0 million in the current year period 
compared to $4.4 million in the prior year period. The prior year also included $2.0 million in proceeds received from the sale of our interest in a previous 
joint venture.
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Net cash provided by financing activities resulted from purchases of common stock under our employee stock purchase plan. During the first half 
of fiscal 2025, we borrowed and repaid amounts under the joint venture revolving credit agreement for short term cash requirements. 

At December 29, 2024, there were no borrowings outstanding under the $40 million STRATTEC revolving credit agreement and $13.0 million 
outstanding under the $20 million joint venture revolving credit agreement. The Company was in compliance with all covenants under its credit facilities at 
December 29, 2024. We believe that the revolving credit line, combined with our existing cash on hand and anticipated operating cash flows, will be 
adequate to meet operating, debt service and capital expenditure funding requirements for the foreseeable future. 
 
Primary Working Capital Management

We use primary working capital as a percentage of sales (PWC %) as a key metric of working capital management. We define this metric as the 
sum of net accounts receivable and net inventory less accounts payable, divided by the past three months sales annualized. The following table shows a 
comparison of primary working capital (dollars in millions):

 
December 29, 

2024   PWC %   
June 30, 

2024   PWC %  
Accounts Receivable, net $ 92   18%  $ 99   17%
Inventory, net  82   16%   82   14%
Accounts payable  (51)   (10%)  (55)   (10%)
   Net primary working capital $ 123   24%  $ 126   22%
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Item 3 Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 

Not applicable.

 
Item 4 Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 
amended (the “Exchange Act”), that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the Company’s reports filed or submitted under 
the Exchange Act, are recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s 
rules and forms, and that the information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act are 
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely 
decisions regarding required disclosure. As of the end of the period covered by this report, we carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with 
the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of 
our disclosure controls and procedures. Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of the end of 
such period, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at reaching a level of reasonable assurance. It should be noted that in designing and 
evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognized that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and 
operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives, and management necessarily was required to apply its 
judgment in evaluating the cost benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures. We have designed our disclosure controls and procedures to 
reach a level of reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives. 

There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during 
our most recently completed fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial 
reporting.
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Part II 
 

Other Information
 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings

In the normal course of business, we may be involved in various legal proceedings from time to time. We do not believe we are currently involved 
in any claim or action the ultimate disposition of which would have a material adverse effect on our financial statements.
 
Item 1A. Risk Factors

An investment in our Common Stock involves risks. Before making an investment decision, you should carefully consider all of the information in 
this Quarterly Report, including the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the 
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes. In addition, you should carefully consider the risks and uncertainties described in the 
section entitled “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report. If any of the identified risks are realized, our business, financial condition and operating results could 
be materially and adversely affected. In that case, the trading price of our Common Stock may decline. In addition, other risks of which we are currently 
unaware, or which we currently do not view as material, could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and operating results. 
As of the date of this Quarterly Report, we are providing the following update to the “Business Risks – Cross-border or Tariffs” risk factor contained in our 
Annual Report.

Business Risks 

Cross-border Trade Issues or Tariffs – Our business is impacted by international or cross-border trade, including the import and export of 
products and goods into and out of the United States and trade tensions among nations. The shipping of goods across national borders is often more 
expensive and complicated than domestic shipping. Customs and duty procedures and reviews, including duty-free thresholds in various key markets, 
the application of tariffs, and security related governmental processes at international borders, may increase costs, discourage cross-border purchases, 
delay transit and create shipping uncertainties.  

We manufacture our products in Mexico and rely on a global supply chain to deliver raw materials and components that we need to manufacture 
our products. Our business benefits from certain free trade agreements, such as the United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement. Political and economic 
tensions between governments create uncertainty with respect to  tariffs, taxes and trade policies. Changes in U.S. administrative policy may strain 
international trade relations and lead to the imposition of tariffs by the U.S. government on imports to the U.S., the imposition of non-tariff barriers or 
domestic preference procurement requirements, and/or the imposition of retaliatory tariffs and other reactionary measures by foreign countries involved in 
our business, including but not limited to Mexico, Canada, China, and European countries. These political and economic changes in policies could have 
a material effect on global economic conditions and significantly decrease global trade, which could adversely impact our production costs, purchased 
material costs, ability to compete, customer demand and short-term vehicle production levels and relationships with suppliers and customers. Any of 
these consequences could reduce profitability on certain of our products and have a material adverse effect on our results of operations, financial 
condition and cash flows.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities, Use of Proceeds, and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

Our Board of Directors authorized a stock repurchase program on October 16, 1996. The Board of Directors has periodically increased the 
number of shares authorized for repurchase under the program, most recently in August 2008. The program currently authorizes the repurchase of up to 
3,839,395 shares of our common stock from time to time, directly or through brokers or agents, and has no expiration date. Over the life of the 
repurchase program through December 29, 2024, a total of 3,655,322 shares have been repurchased at a cost of approximately $136.4 million. No 
shares were repurchased during the six month period ended December 29, 2024.

 
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities—None

 
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures—None

 
Item 5. Other Information—

(c)   Trading Plans. 
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During the fiscal quarter ended December 29, 2024, no director or officer of the Company adopted or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading 
arrangement” or “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement,” as each term is defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K.

Item 6 Exhibits

(a)Exhibits
 

3.1  Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1 to the Form 10-K filed on September 7, 
2017)

   

3.2  Amendment to Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1 to the Form 10-Q report 
filed on November 7, 2019)

   

3.3  Amendment to Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1 to the Form 8-K report filed 
on October 21, 2021)

   

3.4  Amendment to Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1 to the Current Report on 
Form 8-K filed on October 23, 2024) 

   

3.5  Amended By-Laws of the Company (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 23, 2024)
   

10.1  STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION 2024 Equity Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K 
filed on October 23, 2024)*

   

10.2  STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION Short-Term Incentive Plan for Fiscal Year 2025 (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 10.2 to the Form 10-Q 
filed on November 7, 2024)

   

10.3  First Amendment to Employment Agreement between the Company and Jennifer L. Slater (Incorporated by reference from Exhibit 10.3 to the Form 10-
Q filed on November 7, 2024)*

   

10.4  Restricted Stock Award Agreement under the STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION 2024 Equity Incentive Plan between the Company and Jennifer 
L. Slater dated October 25, 2024 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 31, 2024)*

   

10.5  Restricted Stock Award Agreement under the STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION 2024 Equity Incentive Plan between the Company and Jennifer 
L. Slater dated October 25, 2024 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 31, 2024)* 

   

10.6  Restricted Stock Award Agreement under the STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION 2024 Equity Incentive Plan between the Company and Jennifer 
L. Slater dated October 25, 2024 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 31, 2024)*

   

10.7  Performance Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement under the STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION 2024 Equity Incentive Plan between the 
Company and Jennifer L. Slater dated October 25, 2024 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 
31, 2024)* 

   

10.8  Employment Agreement between the Company and Matthew P. Pauli effective November 13, 2024 (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the 
Current Report on Form 8-K filed November 12, 2024)*

   

10.9**  Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement under the STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION 2024 Equity Incentive Plan between the Company and 
Matthew P. Pauli dated November 13, 2024*

   

10.10**  Form of Restricted Stock Grant Agreement for non-employee directors
   

10.11**  Form of Stock Grant Agreement for non-employee directors
   

31.1**  Rule 13a-14(a) Certification for Jennifer L. Slater, Chief Executive Officer
   

31.2**  Rule 13a-14(a) Certification for Matthew Pauli, Chief Financial Officer
   

32  18 U.S.C. Section 1350 Certifications
   

101  The following materials from STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December 29, 2024 
formatted in XBRL (eXtensible Business Reporting Language) and furnished electronically herewith: (i) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income 
and Comprehensive Income; (ii) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets; (iii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows; and (iv) Notes to 
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. XBRL Instance Document – the XBRL Instance Document does not appear in the Interactive Data File 
because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

   

104  The cover page from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 29, 2024, formatted in Inline XBRL (included in 
Exhibit 101).

 

 

* Management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.

(1)

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095012317008407/strt-ex31_23.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000156459019041294/strt-ex31_96.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000114036121035097/brhc10029967_ex3-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095017024116723/strt-ex3_ex-3-1-articles.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095017024116723/strt-ex3_ex-3-2-bylaws.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095017024116723/strt-ex10_ex-10-1-eip.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095017024123365/strt-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095017024123365/strt-ex10_3.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095017024119619/strt-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095017024119619/strt-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095017024119619/strt-ex10_3.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095017024119619/strt-ex10_4.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/933034/000095017024124505/strt-ex10_1.htm
file:///tmp/T1515/strt-ex10_9.htm
file:///tmp/T1515/strt-ex10_10.htm
file:///tmp/T1515/strt-ex10_11.htm
file:///tmp/T1515/strt-ex31_1.htm
file:///tmp/T1515/strt-ex31_2.htm
file:///tmp/T1515/strt-ex32.htm
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** Filed herewith
(1) This certification is not “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or incorporated by reference into any filing under the 
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
 

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
 STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION (Registrant)
   
Date: February 7, 2025 By:  /s/ Matthew Pauli
   Matthew Pauli
   Senior Vice President,
   Chief Financial Officer,
   Treasurer and Secretary
   (Principal Accounting and Financial Officer)
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STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION

2024 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN

RESTRICTED STOCK AWARD AGREEMENT

STRATTEC Security Corporation (the “Company”) hereby grants the undersigned Participant an award of Shares of 
Restricted Stock, subject to the terms and conditions described in the STRATTEC Security Corporation 2024 Equity Incentive Plan, 
effective as of October 25, 2024 and as amended from time to time (the “Plan”), and this Restricted Stock Award Agreement (this 
“Award Agreement”).  Capitalized terms that are not defined in this Award Agreement shall have the same meaning as in the Plan.

1. Name of Participant:  Matthew P. Pauli (the “Participant”)

2. Grant Date:  November 13, 2024 (the “Grant Date”)

3. Number of Shares of Restricted Stock:  5,191 Shares (“Restricted Stock”)

4. Vesting and Forfeiture of Restricted Stock:  

(a) General Vesting.  Subject to the forfeiture provisions in Section 4(b) of this Award Agreement and the accelerated vesting 
provisions in Section 4(c) of this Award Agreement, and subject to the Participant’s continued employment with the 
Company through the applicable Vesting Date (as defined below), the Shares of Restricted Stock shall vest as 
follows: (i) one-third of the Shares of Restricted Stock shall vest on the first anniversary of the Grant Date (rounded 
up to the nearest whole number of Shares, as necessary); (ii) one-third of the Shares of Restricted Stock shall vest 
on the second anniversary of the Grant Date (rounded up to the nearest whole number of Shares, as necessary); 
and (iii) the remaining Shares of Restricted Stock shall vest on the third anniversary of the Grant Date (each, a 
“Vesting Date”).

(b) Forfeiture Rights.  Any unvested Shares of Restricted Stock shall immediately be forfeited if, prior to the applicable 
Vesting Date, the Participant’s employment with the Company terminates for any reason, other than as described 
in Section 4(c) of this Award Agreement.

(c) Accelerated Vesting.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary:

(i) Termination Due to Death or Disability.  If the Participant’s employment with the Company terminates as a result of 
the Participant’s death or the Participant’s Disability (as defined in the Employment Agreement by and 
between the Company and the Participant (the “Employment Agreement”)), then all unvested Shares of 
Restricted Stock shall vest immediately as of the date of such termination.

(ii) Termination by the Company Without Cause or by the Participant for Good Reason.  If the Participant’s 
employment is terminated by the Company under Section 6(d) or 6(f) of the Employment Agreement or the 
Participant resigns and terminates the Participant’s employment under Section 6(d) or 6(f) of the 
Employment Agreement, then all unvested Shares of Restricted Stock shall vest immediately as of the 
date of such termination.
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(iii) Termination Due to Retirement.  If the Participant’s employment with the Company terminates due to the 
Participant’s Retirement, then all unvested Shares of Restricted Stock shall vest immediately as of the 
date of such termination.

5. Non-Transferability:  Unless and until a Share of Restricted Stock becomes vested as described in this Award Agreement, such 
Share may not be sold, transferred, pledged, assigned or otherwise alienated or hypothecated, except by will or by the laws 
of descent and distribution and in accordance with Section 8(b) of this Award Agreement, and any purported sale, transfer, 
pledge, assignment, alienation or hypothecation shall be void and unenforceable against the Company or any Affiliate.

6. Settlement:  If the applicable terms and conditions of this Award Agreement are satisfied, vested Shares of Restricted Stock will be 
released from any transfer restrictions or delivered to the Participant as soon as administratively feasible after all applicable 
restrictions have lapsed.

7. Taxes:

(a) Tax Withholding.  The Company or an Affiliate, as applicable, shall have the power and the right to deduct, withhold, or 
collect any amount required by law or regulation to be withheld with respect to any taxable event arising with 
respect to the Shares of Restricted Stock.  To the extent permitted by the Committee, in its sole discretion, this 
amount may be: (i) withheld from other amounts due to the Participant; (ii) withheld from the value of any Shares 
transferred in connection with the vesting of the Restricted Stock; (iii) collected directly from the Participant; or (iv) 
withheld using any combination of the methods described in clauses (i), (ii), or (iii).  Subject to the approval of the 
Committee, the Participant may elect to satisfy the withholding requirement, in whole or in part, by having the 
Company or an Affiliate, as applicable, withhold Shares having a Fair Market Value on the date the tax is to be 
determined equal to the statutory total tax that could be imposed on the transaction; provided that such Shares 
would otherwise be distributable to the Participant at the time of the withholding.  All such elections will be 
irrevocable and made in writing and will be subject to any terms and conditions that the Committee, in its sole 
discretion, deems appropriate.

(b) Section 83(b) Election.  The Participant is hereby advised to consult with the Participant’s own personal tax, financial 
and/or legal advisors regarding the tax consequences of the Award.  The Participant understands that the 
Participant may elect to file an election under Section 83(b) of the Code (a “Section 83(b) Election”) with the 
Internal Revenue Service with respect to the Shares of Restricted Stock.  Neither the Company nor any of its 
Affiliates makes any recommendations with respect to the decision to make a Section 83(b) Election.  It is solely the 
responsibility of the Participant to decide whether to make a Section 83(b) Election in connection with this Award 
Agreement and, if so, to do so in a timely manner.  In the event the Participant makes a Section 83(b) Election, the 
Participant shall notify the Company of such election within ten days of filing notice of the election with the Internal 
Revenue Service or other applicable governmental authority, in addition to any filing and notification required 
pursuant to the Treasury Regulations issued under Section 83(b) of the Code or other applicable provision.

8. Other Terms and Conditions:

(a) Rights Before Vesting.  Before Shares of Restricted Stock vest, the Participant: (i) shall be entitled to exercise full voting 
rights associated with such Shares of Restricted Stock; and 
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(ii) shall be entitled to all dividends and other distributions paid with respect to such Shares of Restricted Stock 
during the restricted period (subject to any mandatory reinvestment or other requirements imposed by the 
Committee); provided, however, that any such dividends shall be subject to the same terms and conditions as the 
Shares of Restricted Stock with respect to which they are paid, and, in no event, will any such dividends be paid 
unless and until the Shares of Restricted Stock to which they relate has vested. 

(b) Beneficiary Designation.  The Participant may designate a beneficiary or beneficiaries to receive Shares of Restricted 
Stock that are delivered after the Participant’s death by completing, and returning to the Company, a Beneficiary 
Designation Form provided by the Company.  If the Participant dies without completing a Beneficiary Designation 
Form, if the Participant does not complete and submit the Beneficiary Designation Form correctly, or if the 
Participant’s beneficiary predeceases the Participant, the Participant’s beneficiary under this Award Agreement will 
be the Participant’s spouse or, if no spouse survives the Participant, the Participant’s estate.  If a Participant 
designates more than one beneficiary, the rights of such beneficiaries shall be payable in equal shares, unless the 
Participant has designated otherwise.  

(c) No Right to Continued Service.  The granting of the Award shall impose no obligation on the Company or any Affiliate to 
continue the employment or other service of the Participant or interfere with or limit the authority of the Company or 
any Affiliate, as applicable, to terminate the employment or other service of the Participant at any time, which right 
is expressly reserved.

(d) Requirements of Law.  This Award Agreement and the grant of Restricted Stock shall be subject to all applicable federal, 
state, and local laws, rules and regulations (including all applicable federal and state securities laws) and to all 
required approvals of any governmental agencies or stock exchange, market, or quotation system on which the 
Shares are then listed or traded.  

(e) Governing Law.  This Award Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Wisconsin, without regard to its conflicts of law provisions.

(f) Entire Agreement; Award Subject to Plan.  Except as otherwise described in this Section 8(f), this Award Agreement 
constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, 
relating to the subject matter of this Award Agreement.  The Shares of Restricted Stock are subject in all cases to 
the terms and conditions set forth in this Award Agreement and the Plan, which are incorporated into and made a 
part of this Award Agreement.  In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Plan and the terms of this Award 
Agreement, the terms of the Plan will govern.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of a conflict between the 
terms of Section 4(c)(i), 6(a), 6(b) or 6(f)(i)(D) of the Employment Agreement and the terms of this Award 
Agreement with respect to the vesting of the Award on termination of employment, the terms of the Employment 
Agreement will govern.  

(g) Severability.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any provisions of this Award Agreement shall not affect the validity or 
enforceability of any other provision of this Award Agreement, and each other provision of this Award Agreement 
shall be severable and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.  The provisions of this Award Agreement shall 
inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the Company and its successors and assigns 
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and the Participant and the Participant’s legal representatives, heirs, legatees, distributes, assigns and transferees.

(h) Amendment.  This Award Agreement may be amended or terminated in accordance with Article XV of the Plan.

(i) Signature in Counterparts.  This Award Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an 
original, but all of which will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Award Agreement as of the Grant Date.

PARTICIPANT
 
 
/s/ Matthew P. Pauli
   Matthew P. Pauli
   Chief Financial Officer
 

STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION
 
 
By: /s/ Jennifer L. Slater
         Jennifer L. Slater
         President and Chief Executive Officer
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STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION

2024 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN

RESTRICTED STOCK AWARD AGREEMENT

STRATTEC Security Corporation (the “Company”) hereby grants the undersigned Participant an award of Shares of 
Restricted Stock, subject to the terms and conditions described in the STRATTEC Security Corporation 2024 Equity Incentive Plan, 
effective as of October 25, 2024 and as amended from time to time (the “Plan”), and this Restricted Stock Award Agreement (this 
“Award Agreement”).  Capitalized terms that are not defined in this Award Agreement shall have the same meaning as in the Plan.

1. Name of Participant:  _____ (the “Participant”)

2. Grant Date:  October 25, 2024 (the “Grant Date”)

3. Number of Shares of Restricted Stock:  2,207 Shares (“Restricted Stock”)

4. Vesting and Forfeiture of Restricted Stock:  

(a) General Vesting.  Subject to the forfeiture provisions in Section 4(b) of this Award Agreement and the accelerated vesting 
provisions in Section 4(c) of this Award Agreement, and subject to the Participant’s continued service as a member 
of the Board (a “Director”) through the later of (i) the 2025 annual meeting of stockholders of the Company or (ii) 50 
weeks following the Grant Date (such date, the “Vesting Date”), all Shares of Restricted Stock shall vest on the 
Vesting Date.

(b) Forfeiture Rights.  Any unvested Shares of Restricted Stock shall immediately be forfeited if, prior to the Vesting Date, 
the Participant’s service as a Director terminates for any reason, other than as described in Section 4(c) of this 
Award Agreement.

(c) Accelerated Vesting.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary:

(i) Termination Due to Death or Disability.  If the Participant’s service as a Director terminates as a result of the 
Participant’s death or the Participant’s Disability, then all unvested Shares of Restricted Stock shall vest 
immediately as of the date of such termination.  

(iii) Termination in Connection with a Change of Control.  If, within three months prior to or within 24 months following 
a Change of Control, the Participant’s service as a Director is discontinued for reasons other than a 
voluntary resignation, then all unvested Shares of Restricted Stock shall vest immediately as of the later 
of (A) the date of such Change of Control or (B) the date of such termination.

5. Non-Transferability:  Unless and until a Share of Restricted Stock becomes vested as described in this Award Agreement, such 
Share may not be sold, transferred, pledged, assigned or otherwise alienated or hypothecated, except by will or by the laws 
of descent and distribution and in accordance with Section 8(b) of this Award Agreement, and any purported sale, transfer, 
pledge, 
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assignment, alienation or hypothecation shall be void and unenforceable against the Company or any Affiliate.

6. Settlement:  If the applicable terms and conditions of this Award Agreement are satisfied, vested Shares of Restricted Stock will be 
released from any transfer restrictions or delivered to the Participant as soon as administratively feasible after all applicable 
restrictions have lapsed.

7. Taxes:

(a) Tax Withholding.  The Company or an Affiliate, as applicable, shall have the power and the right to deduct, withhold, or 
collect any amount required by law or regulation to be withheld with respect to any taxable event arising with 
respect to the Shares of Restricted Stock.  To the extent permitted by the Committee, in its sole discretion, this 
amount may be: (i) withheld from other amounts due to the Participant; (ii) withheld from the value of any Shares 
transferred in connection with the vesting of the Restricted Stock; (iii) collected directly from the Participant; or (iv) 
withheld using any combination of the methods described in clauses (i), (ii), or (iii).  Subject to the approval of the 
Committee, the Participant may elect to satisfy the withholding requirement, in whole or in part, by having the 
Company or an Affiliate, as applicable, withhold Shares having a Fair Market Value on the date the tax is to be 
determined equal to the statutory total tax that could be imposed on the transaction; provided that such Shares 
would otherwise be distributable to the Participant at the time of the withholding.  All such elections will be 
irrevocable and made in writing and will be subject to any terms and conditions that the Committee, in its sole 
discretion, deems appropriate.

(b) Section 83(b) Election.  The Participant is hereby advised to consult with the Participant’s own personal tax, financial 
and/or legal advisors regarding the tax consequences of the Award.  The Participant understands that the 
Participant may elect to file an election under Section 83(b) of the Code (a “Section 83(b) Election”) with the 
Internal Revenue Service with respect to the Shares of Restricted Stock.  Neither the Company nor any of its 
Affiliates makes any recommendations with respect to the decision to make a Section 83(b) Election.  It is solely the 
responsibility of the Participant to decide whether to make a Section 83(b) Election in connection with this Award 
Agreement and, if so, to do so in a timely manner.  In the event the Participant makes a Section 83(b) Election, the 
Participant shall notify the Company of such election within ten days of filing notice of the election with the Internal 
Revenue Service or other applicable governmental authority, in addition to any filing and notification required 
pursuant to the Treasury Regulations issued under Section 83(b) of the Code or other applicable provision.

8. Other Terms and Conditions:

(a) Rights Before Vesting.  Before Shares of Restricted Stock vest, the Participant: (i) shall be entitled to exercise full voting 
rights associated with such Shares of Restricted Stock; and (ii) shall be entitled to all dividends and other 
distributions paid with respect to such Shares of Restricted Stock during the restricted period (subject to any 
mandatory reinvestment or other requirements imposed by the Committee); provided, however, that any such 
dividends shall be subject to the same terms and conditions as the Shares of Restricted Stock with respect to 
which they are paid, and, in no event, will any such dividends be paid unless and until the Shares of Restricted 
Stock to which they relate has vested. 
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(b) Beneficiary Designation.  The Participant may designate a beneficiary or beneficiaries to receive Shares of Restricted 
Stock that are delivered after the Participant’s death by completing, and returning to the Company, a Beneficiary 
Designation Form provided by the Company.  If the Participant dies without completing a Beneficiary Designation 
Form, if the Participant does not complete and submit the Beneficiary Designation Form correctly, or if the 
Participant’s beneficiary predeceases the Participant, the Participant’s beneficiary under this Award Agreement will 
be the Participant’s spouse or, if no spouse survives the Participant, the Participant’s estate.  If a Participant 
designates more than one beneficiary, the rights of such beneficiaries shall be payable in equal shares, unless the 
Participant has designated otherwise.  

(c) No Right to Continued Service.  The granting of the Award shall impose no obligation on the Company or any Affiliate to 
continue the service of the Participant or interfere with or limit the authority of the Company or any Affiliate, as 
applicable, to terminate the service of the Participant at any time, which right is expressly reserved.

(d) Requirements of Law.  This Award Agreement and the grant of Restricted Stock shall be subject to all applicable federal, 
state, and local laws, rules and regulations (including all applicable federal and state securities laws) and to all 
required approvals of any governmental agencies or stock exchange, market, or quotation system on which the 
Shares are then listed or traded.  

(e) Governing Law.  This Award Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Wisconsin, without regard to its conflicts of law provisions.

(f) Entire Agreement; Award Subject to Plan.  Except as otherwise described in this Section 8(f), this Award Agreement 
constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, 
relating to the subject matter of this Award Agreement.  The Shares of Restricted Stock are subject in all cases to 
the terms and conditions set forth in this Award Agreement and the Plan, which are incorporated into and made a 
part of this Award Agreement.  In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Plan and the terms of this Award 
Agreement, the terms of the Plan will govern.  

(g) Severability.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any provisions of this Award Agreement shall not affect the validity or 
enforceability of any other provision of this Award Agreement, and each other provision of this Award Agreement 
shall be severable and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.  The provisions of this Award Agreement shall 
inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the Company and its successors and assigns and the Participant and 
the Participant’s legal representatives, heirs, legatees, distributes, assigns and transferees.

(h) Amendment.  This Award Agreement may be amended or terminated in accordance with Article XV of the Plan.

(i) Signature in Counterparts.  This Award Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an 
original, but all of which will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Award Agreement as of the Grant Date.

PARTICIPANT
 
 
 
Signature
Name:  

STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION
 
 
By:
 
Title:  __________________________________
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STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION

2024 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN

STOCK AWARD AGREEMENT

STRATTEC Security Corporation (the “Company”) hereby grants the undersigned Participant an award of Shares, subject 
to the terms and conditions described in the STRATTEC Security Corporation 2024 Equity Incentive Plan, effective as of October 25, 
2024 and as amended from time to time (the “Plan”), and this Stock Award Agreement (this “Award Agreement”).  Capitalized terms 
that are not defined in this Award Agreement shall have the same meaning as in the Plan.  This Award is intended to be an Other 
Stock-Based Award under the Plan.

1. Name of Participant:  _____ (the “Participant”)

2. Grant Date:  October 25, 2024 (the “Grant Date”)

3. Number of Shares:  1,298 Shares

4. Vesting of Shares:  The Shares shall be fully vested as of the Grant Date.

5. Settlement:  The Shares shall be delivered to the Participant as soon as administratively feasible after the Grant Date.

6. Tax Withholding:  The Company or an Affiliate, as applicable, shall have the power and the right to deduct, withhold, or collect any 
amount required by law or regulation to be withheld with respect to any taxable event arising with respect to the Shares.  To 
the extent permitted by the Committee, in its sole discretion, this amount may be: (a) withheld from other amounts due to the 
Participant; (b) withheld from the value of any Shares transferred in connection with this Award; (c) collected directly from 
the Participant; or (d) withheld using any combination of the methods described in clauses (a), (b), or (c).  Subject to the 
approval of the Committee, the Participant may elect to satisfy the withholding requirement, in whole or in part, by having 
the Company or an Affiliate, as applicable, withhold Shares having a Fair Market Value on the date the tax is to be 
determined equal to the statutory total tax that could be imposed on the transaction; provided that such Shares would 
otherwise be distributable to the Participant at the time of the withholding.  All such elections will be irrevocable and made in 
writing and will be subject to any terms and conditions that the Committee, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate.

7. Other Terms and Conditions:

(a) No Right to Continued Service.  The granting of the Award shall impose no obligation on the Company or any Affiliate to 
continue the service of the Participant or interfere with or limit the authority of the Company or any Affiliate, as 
applicable, to terminate the service of the Participant at any time, which right is expressly reserved.

(b) Requirements of Law.  This Award Agreement and the grant of Shares shall be subject to all applicable federal, state, 
and local laws, rules and regulations (including all applicable federal and state securities laws) and to all required 
approvals of any governmental agencies or stock exchange, market, or quotation system on which the Shares are 
then listed or traded.  
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(c) Governing Law.  This Award Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Wisconsin, without regard to its conflicts of law provisions.

(d) Entire Agreement; Award Subject to Plan.  Except as otherwise described in this Section 7(d), this Award Agreement 
constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, 
relating to the subject matter of this Award Agreement.  The Shares are subject in all cases to the terms and 
conditions set forth in this Award Agreement and the Plan, which are incorporated into and made a part of this 
Award Agreement.  In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Plan and the terms of this Award Agreement, 
the terms of the Plan will govern.  

(e) Severability.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any provisions of this Award Agreement shall not affect the validity or 
enforceability of any other provision of this Award Agreement, and each other provision of this Award Agreement 
shall be severable and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.  The provisions of this Award Agreement shall 
inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the Company and its successors and assigns and the Participant and 
the Participant’s legal representatives, heirs, legatees, distributes, assigns and transferees.

(f) Amendment.  This Award Agreement may be amended or terminated in accordance with Article XV of the Plan.

(g) Signature in Counterparts.  This Award Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an 
original, but all of which will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Award Agreement as of the Grant Date.

PARTICIPANT
 
 
 
Signature
Name: 

STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION
 
 
By:
 
Title:  __________________________________
 
 

  
 



 

 

Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Jennifer L. Slater, certify that:
 
1.I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION;
 
2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with 
respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all 
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in 
this report;
 
4.The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures 
(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act 
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

(a)designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed 
under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is 
made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 
(b)designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed 
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of 
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
(c)evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and

 
(d)disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially 
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5.The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial 
reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent 
functions):
 

(a)all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting 
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial 
information; and

 
(b)any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date:  February 7, 2025

/s/ Jennifer L. Slater  
Jennifer L. Slater, 
Chief Executive Officer



 

 

Exhibit 31.2
CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Matthew Pauli, certify that:
 
1.I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION;
 
2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with 
respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all 
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in 
this report;
 
4.The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures 
(as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act 
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

(a)designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed 
under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is 
made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 
(b)designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed 
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of 
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 
(c)evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and
 
(d)disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially 
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5.The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial 
reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent 
functions):
 

(a)all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting 
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial 
information; and
 
(b)any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

 
Date:  February 7, 2025

/s/ Matthew Pauli  
Matthew Pauli,
Chief Financial Officer



 

 

Exhibit 32
 

Certification of Periodic Financial Report
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350

 
 
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, each of the 
undersigned officers of STRATTEC SECURITY CORPORATION (the "Company") certifies that the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q 
of the Company for the quarter ended December 29, 2024 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and information contained in that Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition 
and results of operations of the Company.
 
 
Dated:  February 7, 2025  /s/ Jennifer L. Slater
  Jennifer L. Slater,
  Chief Executive Officer
   
   
Dated:  February 7, 2025  /s/ Matthew Pauli
  Matthew Pauli,
  Chief Financial Officer
 
 
 This certification is made solely for purpose of 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, subject to the knowledge standard contained therein, and 
not for any other purpose.
 
 
 
 




